RESOLUTION NO. 2024-19

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE TERMINATION OF THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES TIERED RESPONSE AGREEEMENT BETWEEN CRETE AREA MEDICAL CENTER AND THE CITY OF CRETE

WHEREAS, the City of Crete, Nebraska entered into the Emergency Medical Services Tiered Response Agreement with Crete Area Medical Center on December 17, 2013 and again on January 1, 2019, and,

WHEREAS, the City of Crete, Nebraska has determined the cost of re-entering this agreement would burden the tax payers of the City of Crete, and,

WHEREAS, the City of Crete, Nebraska has determined it is in the best interest of the City to end its agreement with Crete Area Medical Center for ALS Services,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. That the City of Crete be authorized to terminate their Emergency Medical Services Tiered Response Agreement with Crete Area Medical Center.

Section 2. That the City of Crete will agree to continue to pay its contractual obligation under the agreement through December 31, 2024 unless the parties concur that the agreement is not materially being followed by either party.

Section 3. That the City of Crete will provide BLS services to its community and ALS services when necessary through Crete Volunteer Fire Department.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of September, 2024.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk